UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA
MINISTRY OF ENERGY

ENERGY AND WATER UTILITIES o
REGULATORY AUTHORITY Q
(EWURA)

IN THE MATTER OF COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
AND
IN THE MATTER OF CHECKING ON COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS AT KANYIGO FILLING STATION LOCATED AT THE KANYIGO
AREA, MISSENYI DISTRICT IN THE KAGERA REGION

(COMPLIANCE ORDER NO: 10.01.2025)
REFERENCE NO: BA.306/369/1776/ Vol.l /19

(Made under section 39 of the EWURA Act, Cap. 414)

PRELIMINARIES

As a matter of background, on 29" June 2024, EWURA closed Kanyigo Filling Station
located at Kanyigo Area, Missenyi District in Kagera Region for selling petroleum products
above cap price contrary to Rule 6(a)(iii) of the EWURA Petroleum Products Price Setting
Rules, 2022 and operating without a licence by affixed a seal thereon. Consequently,
Compliance Order No. 11.07.2024 to that effect was issued and served upon you.
However, on 8™ January 2025, EWURA observed that you tampered with EWURA seals
at the retail outlet and resumed operations. Tempering with EWURA seals is contrary to
Section 39(2) of the EWURA Act, Cap. 414, Section 240 (1)(vi) of the Petroleum Act,
Cap. 392 and rule 56 of the Petroleum (Wholesale, Storage, Retail and Consumer
Installations Operations) Rules, 2022.

ORDER

THEREFORE, and based on the foregoing EWURA has considered the matter in
accordance with the applicable law and has decided that Kanyigo Filling Station located
at Kanyigo Area, Missenyi District in Kagera Region be and is HEREBY ORDERED to:

(a) immediately stop undertaking any petroleum operations at the retail outlet located
at Kanyigo Area, Missenyi District in Kagera Region; and
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(b) explain in writing within seven (7) days from receiving this Order why legal action
should not be taken against you for tempering with EWURA seals contrary to
Section 39(2) of the EWURA Act, Cap. 414, section 240 (1)(vi) of the Petroleum
Act, Cap. 392 and Rule 56 of the Petroleum (Wholesale, Storage, Retail, and
Consumer Installations Operations) Rules, 2022.

GIVEN under the seal of the Energy and Water Utilities Regulatory Authority

this 20t day of January 2025.

Eng. Poline H. Msuya
ACTING DIRECTOR GENERAL

Order served upon, and received by ‘
KAN 76D Finimn & Station.  this... 0% dayof... FERAS o005

Name.... EMMAAU L A0S G4, KA FrvoK

Signature. ... 5. (Official Stamp)
Designation... T.REAGUAGR. — K ADEA.

This Order is issued in duplicate. Sign both copies and retain your copy while the
other copy is to be returned to the Authority to authenticate due service of the
Order.
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